HAL Id: hal-04813637
Submitted on 2 Dec 2024
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

Table 1  Conditions for the disruption of fresh Spirulina sp.
cells
P0 atmospheric pressure, P1.5 pressure at 1.5 bar, P3 pressure
at 3 bar, W power of 0, 100, 200 and 300 W
Experiment
code
Time
(min)
Relative
pressure
(bar)
US power (W) Fre-
quency
(kHz)
P0W0 60 0 0 0
P0W100-10 10 0 100 12
P0W100-60 60 0 100 12
P0W200 60 0 200 12
P0W300 60 0 300 12
P1.5W100 60 1.5 100 12
P3W100 60 3 100 12
P3W300 60 3 300 12
 Biotechnol Lett            (2025) 47:8     8  Page 4 of 14

Influence of ultrasound parameters on protein
recovery
Spirulina has a cell wall consisting principally of
murein (peptidoglycan), with no cellulose (Machado
et  al. 2022). A blank reference was established to
facilitate evaluation of the true effect of ultrasound.
In the baseline experimental conditions used to estab-
lish this reference, with a stirring rate of 500 rpm and
no cell disruption, the soluble protein extraction yield
was approximately 34% of the total protein content
after 60 min of treatment (P0W0) (Fig. 3).
Microscopy revealed that stirring damaged the cell
wall in  this fragile  species (Fig.  4 a, b). Ultrasound
parameters had a significant effect on protein extrac-
tion yield (p < 0.01). The application of a gentle UAE
treatment at 100 W for 10 min (experiment P0W100-
10) resulted in the release of more than 72% of total
protein content into the aqueous medium, whereas
only 34.5% (P0W0) of total protein content was
released in the absence of UAE treatment (Fig.  3).